

No. 18-966

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR. Chief Legal Officer	RICHARD P. BRESS <i>Counsel of Record</i>
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION 1680 Duke Street, FL 2 Alexandria, VA 22314 (703) 838-6722	SAMIR DEGER-SEN CHERISH A. DRAIN* LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 555 Eleventh Street, NW Suite 1000 Washington, DC 20004 (202) 637-2200 richard.bress@lw.com

*Admitted to practice in
Pennsylvania only. All
work supervised by a
member of the DC Bar.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE EXCEPTION TO JUDICIAL REVIEW FOR ACTIONS COMMITTED TO AGENCY DISCRETION IS NARROW, RARELY APPLIED, AND DISFAVORED	6
II. IN THIS CASE, THE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTORY FRAMEWORK PROVIDE LAW TO APPLY	12
III. THE OPPORTUNITY FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW IS CRITICAL IN THIS CASE GIVEN THE SPECIAL NATURE AND FAR- REACHING CONSEQUENCES OF THE DECENNIAL CENSUS.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	7
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. Devos</i> , No. 18-cv-1636, 2019 WL 1082162 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2019).....	24
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	14, 19, 29
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	6
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hyatt v. United States Patent & Trademark Office,</i> 797 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	17
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	7, 8, 9, 12, 24
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23, 24
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC,</i> 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Plyler v. Doe,</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	1, 2, 29
<i>Salazar v. King,</i> 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Sluss v. United States Department of Justice,</i> 898 F.3d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States Lines, Inc. v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 584 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	4, 14
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	7, 8
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	14, 25, 26

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 701	5, 7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 702	7
7 U.S.C. § 1506(c).....	17
13 U.S.C. § 6 (1970).....	19
13 U.S.C. § 141	15, 16, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. § 460a-8.....	22
16 U.S.C. § 797.....	17
25 U.S.C. § 465.....	22
35 U.S.C. § 122(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395x.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1352.....	17
50 U.S.C. § 403 (1988).....	12
Act of Oct. 17, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-521, 90 Stat. 2459.....	19
Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1981).....	17
American Immigration Council, <i>U.S. Citizen Children Impacted by Immigration Enforcement</i> (May 2018), https://americanimmigrationcouncil.org/ sites/default/files/research/us_citizen_ children_impacted_by_immigration_ enforcement.pdf	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Children’s Defense Fund, <i>Child Poverty in America 2017: State Analysis</i> (Sept. 13, 2018) https://www.childrensdefense.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Child-Poverty-in-America-2017-State-Fact-Sheet.pdf	28, 30
<i>Concise Oxford English Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2004)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 93-246 (1973)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1719 (1976), <i>as reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5476</i>	19
Head Start: Early Childhood Learning & Knowledge Center, <i>Head Start Programs</i> , https://eclkc.ohs.acf.hhs.gov/programs/article/head-start-programs (last updated Feb. 12, 2019)	27
Maria Hotchkiss & Jessica Phelan, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Uses of Census Bureau Data in Federal Funds Distribution</i> (Sept. 2017), https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/working-papers/Uses-of-Census-Bureau-Data-in-Federal-Funds-Distribution.pdf	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ron Jarmin, <i>Improving Our Count of Young Children</i> , U.S. Census Bureau Director’s Blog (July 2, 2018), https://www.census.gov/newsroom/blogs/director/2018/07/improving_our_count.html	29
Nonie Lesaux & Stephanie Jones, <i>Opinion: When a low census count hurts children’s well-being</i> , Hechinger Report (Sept. 20, 2018), https://hechingerreport.org/opinion-when-a-low-census-count-hurts-childrens-well-being/	28
National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Fast Facts: Title I</i> , https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=158 (last visited Mar. 27, 2019)	26
Andrew Reamer, GW Institute of Public Policy, George Washington University, <i>Census-derived Datasets Used to Distribute Federal Funds</i> (Dec. 2018), https://gwipp.gwu.edu/sites/g/files/zaxdzs2181/f/downloads/Counting%20for%20Dollars%20%234%20Census-derived%20Datasets%20rev%2001-19.pdf	25
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andrew Ujifusa, <i>Here’s How Changes to the U.S. Census Could Impact Education Funding</i> , Education Week (Mar. 28, 2018), http://blogs.edweek.org/edweek/campaign-k-12/2018/03/us_census_changes_education_funding_impact.html	27
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Investigating the 2010 Undercount of Young Children—Analysis of Census Coverage Measurement Results: A New Design for the 21st Century</i> (Jan. 2017), https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/final-analysis-reports/2020-2017_04-undercount-children-analysis-coverage.pdf	29
U.S. Census Bureau, Newsroom Release, <i>More Than Half Of School Expenditures Spent on Classroom Instruction</i> (June 14, 2017), https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2017/cb17-97-public-education-finance.html	27
U.S. Census Bureau, School District Review Program, <i>About This Program</i> , https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/sdrp/about.html (last revised Sept. 25, 2018)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Special Education—Grants to States</i> , https://www2.ed.gov/programs/osepgts/ index.html (last modified May 5, 2016)	27
<i>Webster’s American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	14
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1975).....	17
